

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 1998 to March 31, 1998

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 1998 to April 9, 1998

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 1998

> SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 9, 1998

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1997

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1998. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations		\$7,655,190
Available Credits:		
Estimated Revenue	\$1,456,500	
Community Corrections	890,281	
Surplus Transfer	265,000	

Total Available Credits \$2,611,781

Amount to be Raised by Taxation \$5,043,409

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective April 2, 1998.

CHAPTER 109

H.P. 1668 - L.D. 2291

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Androscoggin County for the Year 1998

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Androscoggin County has certain expenses and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1998 be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Androscoggin County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Androscoggin County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized in this resolve, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1998:

1998 TAX

\$4,542,675

; and be it further

APPROPRIATIONS

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1998, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

1005 - Superior Court Contractual Services	\$10,000
1010 - Emergency Management Agency Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	96,690 4,325 2,200 0
1015 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	140,513 18,475 11,000 8,500
1018 - District Attorney - Joint Budget Contractual Services Commodities	4,400 550
1019 - District Attorney - Victim/Witness Grant Personal Services	12,440
1020 - County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	62,721 17,550 850 4,000
1025 - County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	75,389 6,307 1,800 1,000
1040 - County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	46,458 272,215 34,300 30,000

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	1,455,325 378,350 244,550 21,800
1051 - Pretrial Services Personal Services	54,288
1055 - Juvenile Program Personal Services	65,000
1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	111,873 135,070 4,200 14,440
1070 - Register of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	76,321 25,975 1,200 500
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	687,413 86,926 31,200 58,000
1090 - Auditing Contractual Services	9,500
1095 - Debt Service Contractual Services	445,000
2000 - Interest Contractual Services	467,803
2005 - Twin County Extension Service Contractual Services	45,000
2020 - Time and Tide RC&D Contractual Services	1,500
2025 - Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Blue Cross/Blue Shield Unemployment Compensation Maine State Retirement System FICA	518,741 5,000 308,323 219,234
2035 - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	12,500
2040 - Duplicating Department Contractual Services Commodities	1,000 1,000
2050 - Volunteer Firefighters Insurance Contractual Services	1,023

2075 - Bridges Contractual Services	20,000	
2080 - Contingency Account	10,000	
2081 - Sheriff's Department Pay Increases Personal Services	63,000	
2082 - Management/General Gov't. Salary Reserve	28,200	
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$6,470,938	
; and be it further		

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1998. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations		\$6,470,938
Available Credits:		
Estimated Revenue	\$1,251,118	
Community Corrections	374,288	
Transfer from Surplus	302,857	
Total Available Credits		1,928,263
Amount to be raised by taxation		\$4,542,675

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective April 2, 1998.

CHAPTER 110

H.P. 1649 - L.D. 2279

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Section 71.05(F) (11)-(13) of the Bureau of Elder and Adult Services Policy Manual, a Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Human Services, Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter II-A, requires legislative authorization before major substantive agency rules may be finally adopted by the agency; and